entering into a cooperative agreement, as specified in this section, shall not exceed, 8 

in the aggregate, the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) per mile per year on 9 

those roads covered by the cooperative agreement, but shall equal a minimum of 10 

one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200) per motor vehicle hauling coal over 11 

those cooperative road segments over three (3) miles in length, but such 12 

contribution shall not exceed ten cents ($0.10) per ton of coal hauled on cooperative 13 

roads per year from an individual coal operator unless otherwise agreed to by the 14